The Company’s core activities consist of the construction, operation, management, and maintenance of fitness clubs. For further
details, see Section 4.6 (Overview of the Company’s Business). As of 31 December 2022G, the Company operates six fitness clubs.
For further details, see Section 4.6.6 (Geographic Locations and Operations).

Substantial Shareholders
(owning 5% or more of
the Company’s Shares)

The Substantial Shareholders of the Company, each of whom directly owns 5.0 per cent. or more of the Company’s Shares, are
Jiad United for Real Estate Development Company, Abdulmohsen Ali Mohammed Alhagbani, Nahla Ali Mohammed Alhagbani,
Latifa Mohammed Saleh Alhagbani, Khalid Ali Mohammed Alhagbani, Fahad Ali Mohammed Alhagbani. The following table
shows the Company Shares of the direct Substantial Shareholders and their ownership percentages in the Company before and
after the Offering:

Table 2:  Direct Substantial Shareholders, Number of Shares and Shareholding Before and
After the Offering

Shareholder

Pre-Offering Post-Offering(1)

N
o.

 o
f S

ha
re

s

N
om

in
al

Va

lu
e

(S
A

R
)

O
w

ne
rs

hi
p

(%
)(1

)

N
o.

 o
f S

ha
re

s

N
om

in
al

Va

lu
e

(S
A

R
)

O
w

ne
rs

hi
p

(%
)(1

)

Jiad United for Real Estate Development
Company 7,420,196 74,201,960 25.81% 7,420,196 74,201,960 22.58%

Abdulmohsen Ali Mohammed Alhagbani 4,517,787 45,177,870 15.71% 4,343,852 43,438,520 13.22%

Nahla Ali Mohammed Alhagbani 2,945,986 29,459,860 10.25% 2,832,566 28,325,660 8.62%

Latifa Mohammed Saleh Alhagbani 2,420,026 24,200,260 8.42% 2,326,855 23,268,550 7.08%

Khalid Ali Mohammed Alhagbani 1,824,140 18,241,400 6.34% 1,753,911 17,539,110 5.34%

Fahad Ali Mohammed Alhagbani 1,495,288 14,952,880 5.20% 1,437,719 14,377,190 4.38%

Total 20,623,423 206,234,230 71.73% 20,115,099 201,150,990 61.22%

Source: The Company.
(1) The shareholding percentages are rounded. For further details, on ownership percentages of Substantial Shareholders in the Company, see Table

4 (Shareholding Structure Pre-Offering and Post-Offering).

The Company’s Capital
(as of the date of this
Prospectus)

Two hundred and eighty-seven million five hundred and twenty-five thousand Saudi Arabian Riyals (SAR 287,525,000) paid in
full before the Offering.

The Company’s Capital
(after the increase)

Three hundred and twenty-eight million five hundred and ninety-one thousand six hundred and sixty Saudi Arabian Riyals (SAR

[…]

the issuance of four million and one hundred and six thousand and six hundred and sixty-six (4,106,66) new ordinary Shares (“New Shares”)
(which represented 12.50 per cent. of the capital of the Company after it was increased) and the offering of the new Shares in the initial public
offering in the Parallel Market to Qualified Investors was approved, in Table 4.5 (Direct Ownership Structure of the Company Pre-and Post-
Offering)).

https://armahsports.com/

37

4.3   Current Shareholding Structure

4.3.1 Overview
The current capital of the Company is two hundred and eighty-seven million five hundred and twenty-five thousand Saudi Arabian Riyals (SAR
287,525,000) divided into twenty-eight million seven hundred and fifty-two thousand five hundred (28,752,500) ordinary Shares with a fully
paid nominal value of ten Saudi Arabian Riyals (SAR 10) per Share.

The following table sets out the shareholding and capital structure of the Company before and after the Offering, in addition to issuance of new
Shares post Offering:

Table 4.5:  Direct Ownership Structure of the Company Pre-and Post-Offering

Shareholder

Shareholding (Pre-IPO) Shareholding (Post-IPO)

Number of
Shares

Ownership
(%)(1)

Nominal
Value
(SAR)

Number of
Shares

Ownership
(%)

Nominal
Value (SAR)

Jiad United for Real Estate Development Company 7,420,196 25.81% 74,201,960 7,420,196 22.58% 74,201,960

Abdulmohsen Ali Mohammed Alhagbani 4,517,787 15.71% 45,177,870 4,343,852 13.22% 43,438,520

Nahla Ali Mohammed Alhagbani 2,945,986 10.25% 29,459,860 2,832,566 8.62% 28,325,660

Latifa Mohammed Saleh Alhagbani 2,420,026 8.42% 24,200,260 2,326,855 7.08% 23,268,550

Khalid Ali Mohammed Alhagbani 1,824,140 6.34% 18,241,400 1,753,911 5.34% 17,539,110

Fahad Ali Mohammed Alhagbani 1,495,288 5.20% 14,952,880 1,437,719 4.38% 14,377,190

Waleed Ali Mohammed Alhagbani 1,325,542 4.61% 13,255,420 1,274,509 3.88% 12,745,090

Nada Ali Mohammed Alhagbani 1,003,277 3.49% 10,032,770 964,651 2.94% 9,646,510

Ali Abdulmohsen Ali Alhagbani 954,633 3.32% 9,546,330 917,880 2.79% 9,178,800

Deem Abdulmohsen Ali Alhagbani 954,633 3.32% 9,546,330 917,880 2.79% 9,178,800

Reem Abdulmohsen Ali Alhagbani 954,633 3.32% 9,546,330 917,880 2.79% 9,178,800

Sulaiman Khaled Sulaiman Alkadi 822,383 2.86% 8,223,830 790,721 2.41% 7,907,210

Huda Ali Mohammed Alhagbani 711,415 2.47% 7,114,150 684,026 2.08% 6,840,260

Abdullah Mohammed Ibrahim Alhagbani 565,483 1.97% 5,654,830 543,712 1.65% 5,437,120

Abdulmalik Abdullah Mohammed Alhagbani 499,612 1.74% 4,996,120 480,388 1.46% 4,803,770

Najla Ali Mohammed Alhagbani 182,414 0.63% 1,824,140 175,391 0.53% 1,753,910

Abdulrahman Mohammed Ibrahim Alhagbani 118,569 0.41% 1,185,690 114,004 0.35% 1,140,040

Mohammed Ali Mohammed Alhagbani 36,483 0.13% 364,830 35,078 0.11% 350,780

Public - - - 4,927,958 15% 49,279,580

Total 28,752,500 100.0% 287,525,000 32,859,166 100.0% 328,591,660

Source: The Company.
(1) The shareholding percentages are rounded.

https://armahsports.com/

38

The following tables set out the details of Shareholders directly or beneficially holding 5.0 per cent. or more of the Shares in the Company as
of the Date of this Prospectus:

Table 4.6: Details of Shareholders Directly Holding 5.0 per cent. or More Shares in the Company as of the Date of this
Prospectus

Shareholder

Pre-Offering Post-Offering

No. of
Shares

Sharehold-
ing (%)(1)

Value of
Shares
(SAR)

No. of
Shares

Share-
holding
(%)(1)

Value of
Shares
(SAR)

Jiad United for Real Estate Development Company 7,420,196 25.81% 74,201,960 7,420,196 22.85% 74,201,960

Abdulmohsen Ali Mohammed Alhagbani 4,517,787 15.71% 45,177,870 4,343,852 13.22% 43,438,520

Nahla Ali Mohammed Alhagbani 2,945,986 10.25% 29,459,860 2,832,566 8.62% 28,325,660

Latifa Mohammed Saleh Alhagbani 2,420,026 8.42% 24,200,260 2,326,855 7.08% 23,268,550

Khalid Ali Mohammed Alhagbani 1,824,140 6.34% 18,241,400 1,753,911 5.34% 17,539,110

Fahad Ali Mohammed Alhagbani 1,495,288 5.20% 14,952,880 1,437,719 4.38% 14,377,190

Total 20,623,423 71.73% 206,234,230 20,115,099 61.22% 201,150,990
Source: The Company.
(1) The shareholding percentages are rounded.

Table 4.7: Details of Shareholders Indirectly Holding 5.0 per cent. or More Shares in the Company

Shareholder

Pre-Offering Post-Offering

No. of
Shares

Sharehold-
ing (%)(1)

Value of
Shares
(SAR)

No. of
Shares

Share-
holding
(%)(1)

Value of
Shares
(SAR)

Abdulmohsen Ali Mohammed Alhagbani(2) 1,570,855 5.46% 15,708,550 1,570,855 4.78% 15,708,550

Source: The Company.
(1) The shareholding percentages are rounded.
(2) As of the date of this Prospectus, Abdulmohsen Ali Mohammed Alhagbani owns 3,343,500 Shares in Jiad United for Real Estate Development Company (which owns 7,420,196 Shares

[…]

Armah Sports Company is a closed joint stock company converted pursuant to Ministerial Resolution No. 1929 dated 17 Rabi’ al-Awwal 1444H
(corresponding to 13 October 2022G) with commercial registration No. 1010559940 dated 14 Jumada al-Akhirah 1440H (corresponding to
19 February 2019G). The Company’s registered headquarter is located in Takhassusi Street, An Nakheel District, Riyadh 12382, Kingdom
of Saudi Arabia. The current capital of the Company is SAR 287,525,000 divided into 28,752,500 ordinary Shares with a fully paid nominal
value of SAR 10 per Share. For further details see Section 4.2 (Corporate History and Evolution of Capital). According to its main commercial
registration certificate, the Company’s main activities include men’s sports halls and centres, and women’s sports halls and centres.

10.2  Ownership Structure

The following table summarises the shareholding structure of the Company pre-and post-Offering, reflecting also the New Shares post-Offering:

Table 10.1: Shareholding Structure of the Company Pre-and Post-Offering

Shareholder

Shareholding (Pre-Offering) Shareholding (Post-Offering)

Number of
Shares

Direct
Ownership

(%) (1)

Nominal
Value
(SAR)

Number of
Shares

Direct
Ownership

(%)

Nominal
Value
(SAR)

Jiad United for Real Estate Development Company 7,420,196 25.81% 74,201,960 7,420,196 22.58% 74,201,960

Abdulmohsen Ali Mohammed Alhagbani 4,517,787 15.71% 45,177,870 4,343,852 13.22% 43,438,520

Nahla Ali Mohammed Alhagbani 2,945,986 10.25% 29,459,860 2,832,566 8.62% 28,325,660

Latifa Mohammed Saleh Alhagbani 2,420,026 8.42% 24,200,260 2,326,855 7.08% 23,268,550

Khalid Ali Mohammed Alhagbani 1,824,140 6.34% 18,241,400 1,753,911 5.34% 17,539,110

Fahad Ali Mohammed Alhagbani 1,495,288 5.20% 14,952,880 1,437,719 4.38% 14,377,190

Waleed Ali Mohammed Alhagbani 1,325,542 4.61% 13,255,420 1,274,509 3.88% 12,745,090

Nada Ali Mohammed Alhagbani 1,003,277 3.49% 10,032,770 964,651 2.94% 9,646,510

Ali Abdulmohsen Ali Alhagbani 954,633 3.32% 9,546,330 917,880 2.79% 9,178,800

Deem Abdulmohsen Ali Alhagbani 954,633 3.32% 9,546,330 917,880 2.79% 9,178,800

Reem Abdulmohsen Ali Alhagbani 954,633 3.32% 9,546,330 917,880 2.79% 9,178,800

Sulaiman Khaled Sulaiman Alkadi 822,383 2.86% 8,223,830 790,721 2.41% 7,907,210

Huda Ali Mohammed Alhagbani 711,415 2.47% 7,114,150 684,026 2.08% 6,840,260

Abdullah Mohammed Ibrahim Alhagbani 565,483 1.97% 5,654,830 543,712 1.65% 5,437,120

Abdulmalik Abdullah Mohammed Alhagbani 499,612 1.74% 4,996,120 480,377 1.46% 4,803,770

Najla Ali Mohammed Alhagbani 182,414 0.63% 1,824,140 175,391 0.53% 1,753,910

Abdulrahman Mohammed Ibrahim Alhagbani 118,569 0.41% 1,185,690 114,004 0.35% 1,140,040

Mohammed Ali Mohammed Alhagbani 36,483 0.13% 364,830 35,078 0.11% 350,780

Public - - - 4,927,958 15% 49,279,580

Total 28,752,500 100% 287,525,000 32,859,166 100% 328,591,660

Source: The Company.
(1)  The stated ownership percentages are rounded.

For further details regarding the Shareholders and the shareholding structure of the Company, see Section 4.3 (Current Shareholding Structure).

https://armahsports.com/

118

10.3   Government Consents, Licences and Certificates

The Company holds several operational and regulatory licences and certificates from the relevant competent authorities which are periodically
renewed. The Directors declare that the Company has obtained all licences and certificates necessary to execute their operations in order to